*	Roll (Call Nu	mber	
		231	574	

Agenda Ite	em Number
	14

Date April 24, 2023

RESOLUTION REDEDICATING PORTIONS OF ALLEY AND 7^{TH} STREET RIGHT-OFWAY ADJOINING 655 WALNUT STREET; AND 7^{TH} STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJOINING 319 7^{TH} STREET, 701 WALNUT STREET AND 700 LOCUST STREET FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-0666, the City Council of the City of Des Moines passed Ordinance No. 15,886 vacating a segment of air rights within the east/west alley and 7th Street adjoining 655 Walnut Street; two segments of surface and subsurface rights in the eastern portion of 7th Street adjacent to 655 Walnut Street and 319 7th Street; and two segments of surface and subsurface rights on the western portion of 7th Street adjacent to 701 Walnut Street and 700 Locust Street, Des Moines, Iowa to allow Employers Mutual Casualty Company, owner of property at 655 and 701 Walnut Street, to install, operate, maintain, and repair a skywalk bridge connection between buildings at 655 Walnut Street and 700 Locust Street; and

WHEREAS, Employers Mutual Casualty Company has cancelled all plans for construction of the skywalk bridge and the vacated right-of-way is no longer needed for the project; and

WHEREAS, the previously vacated segments of alley and 7th Street right-of-way adjoining 655 Walnut Street, 319 7th Street, 701 Walnut Street and 700 Locust Street is now needed for roadway and pedestrian way purposes and requires rededication as public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa: Previously vacated segments of alley and 7th Street right-of-way adjoining 655 Walnut Street, 319 7th Street, 701 Walnut Street and 700 Locust Street, legally described as follows, is hereby rededicated as public right-of-way.

SURFACE:

A PART OF THE 7TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LYING EAST OF BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES AND WEST OF BLOCK 12, ORIGINAL TOWN OF FORT DES MOINES, OFFICIAL PLATS NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

AREA "A"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 78°04'33" EAST, 1.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 1.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 2.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 1.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 2.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 2.2 SQUARE FEET.

AREA "B"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 12°44'17" WEST, 22.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 2.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 1.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 2.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 1.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 2.2 SQUARE FEET.

*	Roll Call Number	
	23-057	4

Agenda Item Number ル

Date April 24, 2023

AREA "C"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 59°44'19" EAST, 65.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 1.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 1.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 1.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 1.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1.4 SQUARE FEET.

AREA "D"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE SOUTH 86°43'45" EAST, 67.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 1.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 1.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 1.21 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 1.17 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1.4 SQUARE FEET.

AIR SPACE:

A PART OF THE 7TH STREET AND EAST-WEST ALLEY RIGHT-OF-WAY LYING ADJACENT TO LOT 3 IN BLOCK 12 OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF FORT DES MOINES, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES, AN OFFICIAL PLAT; THENCE NORTH 85°51'40" EAST, 67.29 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3 IN BLOCK 12 OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF FORT DES MOINES AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 60°38'46" WEST, 14.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 29°21'14" EAST, 20.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60°38'46" EAST, 15.30 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'04" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 14.96 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE SOUTH 15°21'59" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 13.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 198 SQUARE FEET, LYING BETWEEN ELEVATIONS 53.59 AND 76.68 FEET CITY OF DES MOINES VERTICAL DATUM (REFERENCE GROUND ELEVATION OF 36.26 FEET AT SIDEWALK BELOW).

SUBSURFACE:

A PART OF THE 7TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LYING EAST OF BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES AND WEST OF BLOCK 12, ORIGINAL TOWN OF FORT DES MOINES, OFFICIAL PLATS NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

AREA "A"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 04°43'30" WEST, 3.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 8.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 16 SQUARE FEET.

AREA "B"

*	Roll		Number
		2	3-0574

Agenda	Item	Number
		14

Date	,			1	4	r)1	i	1	2	4	1	2	0	2	1	3					

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 13°36'59" WEST, 20.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 2.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 16 SQUARE FEET.

AREA "C"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE NORTH 62°36'10" EAST, 64.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 2.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 16 SQUARE FEET.

AREA "D"

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1, FORT DES MOINES; THENCE SOUTH 89°25'35" EAST, 65.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 74°15'14" EAST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°44'46" EAST, 8.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 74°15'14" WEST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°44'46" WEST, 8.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 16 SQUARE FEET.

- 1. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Real Estate Division.
- 2. The Real Estate Division is authorized and directed to forward the certified copy of this resolution to the Polk County Recorder for the purpose of causing said document to be recorded.

Moved by to adopt. Second by	BORA
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Mackenzie L. Moreno Mackenzie L. Moreno, Assistant City Attorney	

Mayor

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSE

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	/			
BOESEN	V			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	V			
SHEUMAKER				
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	0	1.		1
MOTION CARRIED	· · · ·	1	API	PROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk